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ARGUMENT 
 
I. ATS’s Convenience Fee Is Illegal Under Florida Law. 
 

A. ATS’s Convenience Fee Is an Illegal Commission Payment Under 
§ 316.0083(1)(b)4. 

 
ATS contends that the prohibition on commissions means that it cannot 

receive “any portion of the $158 penalty as a commission.”  (Br. of Appellee, 

p. 17) (emphasis added). Because its 5% fee was not deducted from the 

$158, but was instead imposed on top of it, ATS contends that it was not a 

commission. 

To support this, ATS cites three definitions of the word “commission.” 

Id. However, ATS does not explain why any of these definitions exclude its 

fee. As explained in Mr. Pincus’s initial brief, ATS’s fee satisfies all three 

definitions cited by ATS, including Black’s Law Dictionary.  Black’s defines 

“commission” as “[a] fee paid to an agent or employee for a particular 

transaction, usu. as a percentage of the money received from the 

transaction.”  Id. at 16.  

ATS’s fee satisfies this definition. It is a fee ($7.90) paid to an agent 

(ATS) for a particular transaction (the civil penalty payment). That a 

commission is “usually” a percentage of the money received only reinforces 

this. First, ATS’s surcharge is a percentage of the money received from the 

transaction. A 5% surcharge atop the $158 civil penalty is mathematically 
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identical to a 4.76% commission on the $165.90 collected by ATS. In other 

words, the total revenue collected from Mr. Pincus was $165.90, from which 

ATS was paid a commission of approximately 4.76%. ATS’s belief that the 

extra $7.90 somehow isn’t “revenue” is a fantasy. 

Second, Black’s only says that a commission is “usually” a percentage 

of the money received, not that it is always so. This means that non-

percentage commissions are explicitly included. Thus, even if the Court 

disagrees that the fee is “a percentage of the money received from the 

transaction,” it is still a commission under this definition. 

Lastly, ATS argues “an individual cannot receive any portion of the 

$158 penalty as a commission . . . because section 316.0083(1)(b)3.b. 

allocates all of the $158 to various funds. Thus, section 316.0083(1)(b)4. 

operates to ensure the allocations made by section 316.0083(1)(b)3.b. are 

funded.”  (Br. of Appellee, p. 17). This is also wrong. Every single traffic 

infraction listed in the Motor Vehicle Code has an associated provision 

allocating the penalty to various recipients. See generally §§ 318.18, 318.21, 

Fla. Stat. None of these other statutes contain an express prohibition on 

embezzling state funds (i.e., taking commissions), and yet it is beyond 

dispute that doing so would be unlawful. 
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It is equally plain that a third party cannot embezzle any part of the 

$158 civil penalty owed here. The legislature did not need to specifically 

prohibit “commissions” to ensure this; it is axiomatic that fines are paid to the 

government, not private companies. Rather, the legislature’s decision to 

prohibit commission payments in photo-enforced red light cases was meant 

to prevent ATS’s very conduct in this case. It anticipated that vendors would 

attempt to fleece Florida drivers in this way, and sought to curtail the practice 

in advance. 

ATS did it anyway. Now it asks this Court to look the other way. The 

Court should reject this plea and hold that ATS’s so-called “convenience fee” 

is a prohibited commission. 

B. The Florida Legislature Intended to Prohibit ATS’s Additional Fee 
with Section 318.121. 

 
Next, ATS argues that its additional fee was not barred by § 318.121 

because the civil penalty was supposedly not “assessed under” Chapter 318.  

ATS directs the Court to focus only on the last four words of § 318.121: 

“assessed under this chapter.”  ATS then embarks on a tortured analysis of 

Chapters 316 and 318 in order to conclude that its fee was assessed 

exclusively under Chapter 316, and not under Chapter 318. 

The problem with this is that the words “assessed under” do not form 

a legal term of art. No authority speaks to whether a particular civil penalty 
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is “assessed under” one chapter to the exclusion of others. In other words, 

there is no formula for determining which chapter number a particular civil 

traffic penalty is “assessed under.” This is especially true here, where at least 

two different chapters are implicated: chapters 316 and 318. Thus, the salient 

legal question is the meaning of the words “assessed under this chapter.”   

The meaning of these words is unclear in this context. Where the 

meaning of words in a statute is ambiguous, the Court must look to the intent 

of the legislature. See Foley v. State ex rel. Gordon, 50 So. 2d 179, 184 (Fla. 

1951). Further, “if a part of a statute appears to have a clear meaning if 

considered alone but when given that meaning is inconsistent with other 

parts of the same statute or others in pari materia, the Court will examine the 

entire act and those in pari materia.”  Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Best 

Care Assurance, LLC, 302 So. 3d 1012, 1019 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020) (internal 

punctuation omitted) (citing Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. 

Parks, LLC, 986 So. 2d 1260, 1265–66 (Fla. 2008)).   

This is the case here. Chapters 316 and 318 are in pari materia.  

Accordingly, in order to conclusively answer whether § 318.121 applies, the 

Court must look to the intent of the legislature in light of the whole Florida 

Motor Vehicle Code. In this light, it is crystal clear that the Florida legislature 

intended for § 318.121 to apply to photo-enforced red light penalties. 
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i. Section 318.121 cannot be read in a vacuum and must be 
construed in the context of the Motor Vehicle Code as a whole. 

 
ATS dismisses Mr. Pincus’s proposition that all of the provisions of the 

Motor Vehicle Code must be considered together, and instead argues that 

the statutes are merely “interconnected in some abstract manner to promote 

uniformity.”  (Br. of Appellee, p. 24).  This is absolutely wrong. 

This Court has repeatedly held that “it is an accepted maxim of 

statutory construction that a law should be construed together and in 

harmony with any other statute relating to the same purpose, even though 

the statutes were not enacted at the same time.”  Wakulla County v. Davis, 

395 So. 2d 540, 542 (Fla. 1981) (citing Garner v Ward, 251 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 

1971).  “In determining our pole star, legislative intent, we are not to analyze 

the statute in question by itself, as if in a vacuum; we must also account for 

other variables.”  Id.  “(W)here two statutes operate on the same subject 

without positive inconsistency or repugnancy, courts must construe them so 

as to preserve the force of both without destroying their evident intent, if 

possible.”  Id. (quoting Mann v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co., 300 So. 2d 

666, 668 (Fla. 1974)).   

Accordingly, Section 318.121 cannot be read in a vacuum. It must be 

read in the context of the whole Motor Vehicle Code and the legislature’s 

manifest intent to create a uniform set of traffic laws applicable throughout 
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the State. The statutes here at issue—§ 316.0083 and § 318.121—operate 

on the same subject and are neither inconsistent nor repugnant. Accordingly, 

the Court “must construe them so as to preserve the force of both without 

destroying their evident intent, if possible.” Id.   

Construing them in this way, the prohibitions of § 318.121 must apply 

to all civil traffic infractions, including violations of § 316.0083. No function of 

either statute is impaired by holding this. On the contrary, harmonizing these 

statutes will advance the clear intent of the legislature to preempt additional 

fees, fines, surcharges, and costs on civil traffic penalties, and promote 

uniformity in the state.  

Further, failing to harmonize these statutes will lead to a bizarre world 

where additional charges are prohibited in all traffic infraction cases except 

photo-enforced red lights, where anything goes. ATS decries this argument 

as “fanciful and exaggerated,” but this is belied by ATS’s own conduct. (Br. 

of Appellee, p. 25).  ATS’s fee is an entirely arbitrary extra charge intended 

solely to enrich ATS. ATS has already used it to purloin millions of dollars 

from Florida drivers. This is not a fanciful exaggeration, but an undisputed 

fact. It is unreasonable to believe that the legislature intended this. 
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Accordingly, the Court should harmonize § 318.121 and § 316.0083 to 

preserve the force of both. This is readily accomplished by holding that § 

318.121 applies to the civil penalty set forth in § 316.0083.  

ii. The last exception enumerated in section 318.121 is evidence of 
the legislature’s intent to prohibit ATS’s fee. 

 
 Further, as explained in Mr. Pincus’s initial brief, § 318.121 exempts 

one additional charge that may be added to the civil penalty set forth in § 

316.0083: the one specified in § 318.18(22). ATS’s fee does not fit this 

exemption, and ATS does not argue otherwise. 

 This is the proverbial “exception that proves the rule.” It is proof positive 

that the legislature intended for section 318.121 to apply to the civil penalty 

at issue.  Section 318.121 must apply to the civil penalty set forth in Section 

316.0083 because it carves out one specific exemption for it. To hold 

otherwise would render this exception meaningless and confound the 

legislature’s effort to preempt other unexempted charges. Moreover, this 

particular exception was added to § 318.121 in 2013 along with a number of 

other photo-enforced red light provisions. Thus, the legislature clearly 

intended to permit only the additional costs described at § 318.18(22). 

 In response to this, ATS contends this exemption “is of no moment,” 

arguing that the “context” of the exceptions listed in § 318.121 makes the 

whole section “inapposite.” (Br. of Appellee, p. 23). ATS describes its 
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surcharge as “optional” and “non-compulsory,” and that it is not added to the 

penalty “to increase the penalty amount.” Id. at 22-23. In other words, 

because ATS offered a different payment method with no fee, it contends 

that § 318.121 is of no effect whatsoever. 

 This conclusion does not flow from ATS’s arguments. Section 318.121 

does not exempt “optional” charges, “non-compulsory” charges, or charges 

where the violator “in his or her sole discretion, chooses to pay with a credit 

card.”  (Br. of Appellee, p. 24). On the contrary, the statute categorically 

prohibits all “additional fees, fines, surcharges, or costs other than the court 

costs and surcharges assessed under s. 318.18(11), (13), (18), (19), and 

(22).”   

This makes perfect sense, as section 318.121 is a preemption statute 

intended to promote uniformity across the state. The legislature clearly 

intended for it to apply to all civil traffic penalties in Florida, including the 

penalty specified in § 316.0083. Accordingly, the Court should harmonize 

these two statutes to “preserve the force of both without destroying their 

evident intent.”  Davis, 395 So. 2d at 542. 

C. ATS Is an Unlicensed Money Transmitter Operating Illegally Under 
Florida Law. 

 
ATS correctly points out that the City is exempt from the licensure 

under section 560.204 because it is a political subdivision of the state.  From 
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there, ATS argues it too is exempt because it is an agent of the City.  ATS 

offers no authority to support this position. Instead, it simply concludes that 

“[b]ecause it serves as the red light safety camera vendor to the City and 

administers a comprehensive program for the City, ATS is entitled to the 

same exemption that the City has in these circumstances.”  (Br. of Appellee, 

p. 28).   

 As explained in Mr. Pincus’s initial brief, Florida law defines “political 

subdivision” as “counties, cities, towns, villages, special tax school districts, 

special road and bridge districts, bridge districts, and all other districts in this 

state.” § 1.01(8), Fla. Stat. It does not include agents of such political 

subdivisions. Moreover, section 560.104 suggests that ATS is not exempt. 

Subsection (3) exempts only “[t]his state or any political subdivision of this 

state.”  However, subsection (2) exempts “[t]he United States or any agency 

or instrumentality thereof.” These two subsections are different. Subsection 

(2) exempts instrumentalities of the United States, which would seem to 

include agents. Subsection (3) contains no such provision for 

instrumentalities of the State of Florida or any of its political subdivisions. 

 This was not an accident. When the legislature decided to exempt 

governments from licensure, it chose to codify these exemptions in two 

distinct subsections:  one for the federal government, and one for the state. 
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The exemptions for the federal government expressly include “any agency 

or instrumentality thereof.”  The exemptions for the State of Florida do not.  

The Florida legislature surely made this distinction on purpose. 

No Florida case holds that agents of political subdivisions are exempt 

from licensure. ATS hopes that the Court will extend the exemption to 

agents. The Court should decline to do so.  

II. ATS Was Unjustly Enriched by Mr. Pincus’s Unlawfully Collected 
Convenience Fee Payment. 

 
A. Mr. Pincus’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Well-Plead. 

ATS argues Mr. Pincus’s unjust enrichment claims cannot proceed 

because “Pincus seeks to circumvent the Legislature’s choice to omit a 

private right of action by using an unjust enrichment claim as a proxy.” (Br. 

of Appellee, p. 29). “Simply put, Pincus attempts to expand common law 

unjust enrichment to privately enforce alleged statutory violations when the 

Legislature chooses to omit an express private right of action.”  Id. at 32.   

This argument misstates both Florida law and Mr. Pincus’s position. It 

is well-settled that plaintiffs may bring common law claims based upon 

conduct that violates a state statute. See Thornber v. City of Ft. Walton 

Beach, 568 So. 2d 914, 918 (Fla. 1990).  Perhaps recognizing this, ATS cites 

no Florida authority to support its proposition, and instead quotes the Third 

Restatement of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (hereinafter the 
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“Restatement”). (Br. of Appellee, p. 29). The Restatement is contrary to 

precedent, but even if the Court adopts it, Mr. Pincus’s claims nonetheless 

survive.1 

Next, ATS tries to reframe the question as “whether the contours of a 

common law unjust enrichment claim fits [sic] these facts in the first 

instance.”  (Br. of Appellee, p. 36).  “In other words, is an unjust enrichment 

claim a one-size-fits-all proxy for a private right of action for any alleged 

statutory violation?” Id. ATS shouts that the answer must be no, and 

ominously warns that holding otherwise “would create an army of private 

attorneys general to police the Florida Statutes.”  Id.  “This would create 

chaos,” ATS cautions.  Id. 

ATS’s argument and its dire warning deserve short shrift.  The question 

is not whether unjust enrichment is “a one-size-fits-all proxy for a private right 

of action for any alleged statutory violation.”  Mr. Pincus does not contend 

that all statutory violations automatically create unjust enrichment claims. 

The question is simply whether each claim plead in the First Amended 

Complaint satisfies the bedrock elements of unjust enrichment.  As explained 

in Mr. Pincus’s initial merits brief, the answer is yes. 

 
1 The Restatement is further discussed in section III, infra, in response to the 
amicus curiae brief submitted by the Florida Office of Financial Regulation. 
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Moreover, Mr. Pincus respectfully submits that the idea of “private 

attorneys general” policing the Florida Statutes would be a positive 

development. It would not “create chaos,” as ATS fears. On the contrary, it 

would promote law and order in the most patriotic and philosophically 

American way possible: through private enforcement by the people, for the 

people. And it would ensure that governments and their confederates cannot 

betray the citizenry by flouting Florida law without consequence, as they did 

here. As Professor Brian Fitzpatrick writes, “we often refer to class action 

lawyers as private attorneys general.” BRIAN T. FITZPATRICK, THE 

CONSERVATIVE CASE FOR CLASS ACTIONS (2019). “[A]s with just about 

everything else, we should favor the private attorney general over the public 

one.” Id. at 19. 

According to ATS, “executive agencies” should be “responsible for the 

consistent implementation and enforcement of the Legislature’s 

enactments.”  (Br. of Appellee, p. 36).  But for all the years that ATS used its 

illegal surcharge to rob the citizens of Florida, no “executive agency” has 

ever challenged, investigated, or even questioned its conduct. Only now, 

after a private citizen has directly challenged ATS’s conduct in court, is due 

process to be found. This is not chaos. This is justice. 
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ATS cites numerous cases to repeat that “unjust enrichment claims 

cannot be based on alleged wrongs.”  Id. at 11.  But this misstates Mr. 

Pincus’s case. “Liability in unjust enrichment has in principle nothing to do 

with fault. It has to do with wealth being in one person's hands when it 

should be in another's.”  Taxinet, Corp. v. Leon, 16-24266-CIV, 2018 WL 

3405243, at *7 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2018) (emphasis added). This is precisely 

the case here. Mr. Pincus’s unjust enrichment claims are not based upon a 

“wrong” committed by ATS. This is not a tort case. Rather, Mr. Pincus’s 

claims are based upon “wealth being in one person’s hands when it should 

be in another’s.”  Id.  The “wealth” is the $7.90 fee, and it is currently in ATS’s 

hands when it should be in Mr. Pincus’s. 

 Concordantly, all of ATS’s cases are unavailing. Tilton was decided 

against the plaintiff not because the defendant violated a statute, but 

because the plaintiff did not confer a direct benefit on the defendant and thus 

could not satisfy the elements of her unjust enrichment claim. Tilton v. 

Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., No. 8:05-cv-692-T-30TGW, 2007 WL 

80858, at *3 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 8, 2007). Specifically, the plaintiff had based her 

unjust enrichment claim on the defendant’s wrongful conduct (illegally filming 

her and distributing the film), rather than any benefit directly conferred upon 

defendant by plaintiff. Id. This is distinguishable from the instant case, where 
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Mr. Pincus’s claim is based upon the benefit he directly conferred on ATS: 

$7.90. Because Mr. Pincus directly handed that sum on ATS, and because 

it would be inequitable for ATS to keep it, ATS was unjustly enriched by that 

amount.  

 Similarly, ATS misstates the holding in Taxinet, Corp. v. Leon.  No. 16-

24266-Civ-Moreno, 2018 WL 3405243, at *7 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2018). In 

Taxinet, the court dismissed the plaintiff’s claim because it was inadequately 

pleaded, and because “an unjust enrichment claim cannot be predicated on 

an alleged wrongdoing for which an independent basis for recovery exists.” 

Id. at *7. Nonetheless, the Taxinet court permitted the plaintiff to replead his 

unjust enrichment claim.  Id. 

 ATS also cites Buell v. Direct General Insurance Agency, Inc., 267 

Fed. App’x 907 (11th Cir. 2008). But Buell, an unpublished decision, is 

entirely distinguishable. In Buell, the Eleventh Circuit considered whether a 

plaintiff could recover under Florida common law for contracts sold by 

unlicensed insurance agents. There was no applicable statutory cause of 

action.  Although the court ultimately held in favor of the defendant, it did so 

for a reason not applicable here: “[a]s to the allegations of sales by 

unlicensed agents, Florida law specifically provides that such contracts are 

enforceable.” Id. at 910 (emphasis added). This distinction is pivotal. In Buell, 
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the legislature affirmatively found the contracts at issue to be enforceable, 

notwithstanding the lack of licensure.  This scenario is the exact opposite of 

both Silver Star and the instant case. 

 ATS’s citations to QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apartment 

Ass'n, Inc., 94 So. 3d 541, 552 (Fla. 2012), and Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp., 

644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994) are not relevant to this case.  These cases dealt 

with statutory causes of action and are unrelated to unjust enrichment and 

the facts of this case. ATS’s warning that plaintiffs will use unjust enrichment 

claims to circumvent the holdings in those cases is pure fearmongering. 

B. ATS’s Illegal Surcharge Was an Illegal Extraction. 

ATS next contends that it did not commit an illegal extraction because 

“[t]he convenience fee was not compulsory.”  (Br. of Appellee, p. 34). In other 

words, ATS’s decision not to impose the fee on mailed payments somehow 

launders the otherwise illegal fee on electronic payments. This is wrong for 

at least two reasons. 

First, the convenience fee is indeed compulsory for anyone attempting 

to pay electronically. For any accused driver who is unwilling or unable to 

pay by mail, the convenience fee is mandatory. The fact that ATS afforded 

one payment method that did not implicate its unlawful fee does not change 

this. 
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Second, even if ATS’s fee was not “compulsory,” it was still an illegal 

extraction as ATS imposed it under color of law. A government cannot 

“improperly demand and extract monies from its citizens, then, when caught 

with its hand in the citizen's pocket, simply decline to return the funds.” See 

Parker v. American Traffic Solutions, Inc., 2015 WL 4755175 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 

10, 2015) (Moreno, J.) (quoting Bill Stroop Roofing, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade 

County, 788 So. 2d 365, 367 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)). This is precisely 

what ATS did, irrespective of whether it believes the fee was “compulsory.”  

Accordingly, ATS committed an illegal extraction, a “particularly unjust form 

of property deprivation.”  Id. 

C. ATS Did Not Give Mr. Pincus “Adequate Consideration” in 
Exchange for the Additional Fee. 

 
Finally, ATS claims it gave Mr. Pincus “adequate consideration” in 

exchange for the illegal fee. That consideration was supposedly a sense of 

“convenience” ATS provided to Mr. Pincus. In other words, ATS contends 

Mr. Pincus actually bought something extra for the additional fee: 

convenience. In so arguing, ATS styles itself as a merchant “selling” civil 

penalty payments to accused drivers, along with other desirable added-value 

products, e.g. “convenience.” As explained below, this argument fails. 
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i. The relationship between ATS and Mr. Pincus was not 
contractual. 

 
To begin, this argument resurrects the pernicious façade that ATS’s 

dealings with Mr. Pincus were voluntary. This must be dispelled. ATS’s 

relationship with Mr. Pincus was not contractual, arms-length, voluntary, or 

free.  

With the Notice of Violation, ATS compelled Mr. Pincus to select one 

of two payment methods (electronic or non-electronic) or suffer the 

consequences of ignoring the citation. Paying the penalty is mandatory 

unless one elects to contest the violation itself. This is why it is called a civil 

penalty. Thus Mr. Pincus was forced into the payment terms set by ATS.  

The concept of “consideration” is inapplicable to such a scenario.  

There was no contract here; ATS did not “sell” Mr. Pincus a civil penalty.  

ATS sells nothing to drivers. It merely carries out the purely clerical function 

of receiving payments on behalf of the City. ATS is duly paid for that function 

by the City pursuant to its City contract. By contrast, the citizen is not a profit 

center for ATS. Civil penalties are owed exclusively to the government. ATS 

cannot attach additional burdens to its official function of receiving them.  

 A requirement that someone choose between two forms of 

punishment is not a voluntary choice. It is coercion. Accused drivers faced a 

forced choice: they must choose between paying by mail for $158.00, or 
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paying electronically for $165.90. There is no other option. One cannot opt 

for a different vendor, or simply decline to do business with ATS. The 

“choice” is compelled by law. ATS cannot leverage this power imbalance to 

extort extra money from citizens. 

ii. ATS’s additional “convenience” is not real consideration. 
 

Nevertheless, ATS argues that “convenience” is valuable 

consideration. But the “inconvenience” of paying by mail was itself a scheme 

of ATS. ATS made it inconvenient when it unilaterally decided to refuse cash 

payments and payments in person. 

In essence, ATS believes that by offering one payment method without 

the illegal fee, all of its ill-gotten gains are washed of their illegality. But ATS 

invented this supposed rule. The fact that ATS doesn’t always collect the 

unlawful fee does not transform it into a lawful one.  

ATS’s convenience fee is tantamount to a shakedown. A government 

contractor cannot condition the performance of its official duties on a citizen 

agreeing to pay extra. ATS was engaged to receive penalty payments on 

behalf of the City, so it must carry out only that function. It cannot hold 

accused citizens hostage just to line its coffers. Thus, ATS must return those 

funds.   
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III. The OFR’S Amicus Curiae Arguments Support Mr. Pincus’s 
Claims. 

 
The Florida Office of Financial Regulation (“OFR”), appearing as 

Amicus Curaie, contends ATS did not violate Fla. Stat. § 560.204(1), and 

even if it did, such a violation cannot support a claim for unjust enrichment. 

To reach this conclusion, the OFR asserts that “whether statutory violations 

can sustain unjust enrichment claims” is an issue of first impression, and 

invites the Court to adopt the test from the Restatement. (Br. of Am. Cur., p. 

9-10).  

The OFR does not have any special expertise on the legal issue of 

whether a statutory violation can support an unjust enrichment claim, and its 

arguments relating to such should be offered little weight. Nonetheless, even 

if the Court adopts the Restatement, Mr. Pincus’s claims still survive. 

Accordingly, the Court should answer the certified questions in favor of Mr. 

Pincus. 

A. ATS Violated § 560.204(1), Fla. Stat. 
 

The OFR first argues that ATS did not violate § 560.204(1) because 

Mr. Pincus “did not pay the convenience fee so ATS would transmit his 

payment to the City; he paid it so ATS would process his credit card.”  Id. at 

6. This semantic argument is wrong for at least two reasons.  
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First, the OFR’s conclusion is belied by its own arguments.  The OFR 

itself concedes that “ATS must transmit Mr. Pincus’s payment to the City no 

matter if it receives the convenience fee.”  Id. at 8.  “Say Pincus had paid his 

ticket by check instead of by card. ATS’s contract would still compel ATS to 

send his payment to the City, even though ATS did not receive a 

convenience fee from Pincus.”  Id. at 7.   

By the same argument, when Mr. Pincus tendered his credit card, ATS 

was required to transmit the civil penalty to the City, whether or not it received 

a convenience fee. Presenting a plastic credit card is no different than 

sending a paper check. In both scenarios, the accused duly tenders payment 

of the civil penalty. The only difference is that in one case, ATS refuses to 

transmit the civil penalty (i.e., perform money transmission) unless it is paid 

extra compensation. This is indistinguishable from a payment for money 

transmission. The OFR’s semantic argument does not change this. 

Second, the fact that frequently “[m]erchants—including Florida 

government entities—pass the cost of processing a credit card to the 

consumer through convenience fees” is irrelevant. Id. There are explicit rules 

governing such convenience fees in Florida, and ATS’s charge does not 
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comply with them.2 Section 215.322(5) permits local governments to accept 

credit cards and impose convenience fees, but only in “an amount sufficient 

to pay the service fee charges by the financial institution, vending service 

company, or credit card company for such services.”  “The use of 

convenience fees to offset service fees is an approved method as permitted 

by paragraph 215.322(3)(c), F.S., provided that fees do not exceed the 

total cost to the state agency and are not received by the state.”  Fla. 

Admin. Code 69C-4.0045 (2014). (emphasis added).     

It is undisputed that ATS’s extra charge exceeds the service fee it 

pays for credit card processing, so it cannot be a lawful “convenience fee” 

under Florida law. Thus, the argument that ATS’s fee is solely for “processing 

credit cards,” and not for transmitting civil penalties to the City, is at best 

wordplay. For the foregoing reasons, the Court should hold that ATS violated 

§ 560.204(1) by unlawfully taking compensation in the amount of $7.90 for 

transmitting Mr. Pincus’s civil penalty to the City. 

  

 
2 Even if it were a lawful convenience fee under § 215.322, the fee would still 
be prohibited under § 318.121, which prohibits additional fees 
“[n]otwithstanding any general or special law, or municipal or county 
ordinance,” as discussed infra. 
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B. Count III States a Claim for Unjust Enrichment. 
 

Next, the OFR argues that even if ATS did violate § 560.204(1), Mr. 

Pincus still has not stated a claim for Unjust Enrichment. To reach this 

conclusion, the OFR entreats the Court to adopt a two-part test: “(1) does 

the statute endow the plaintiff with a ‘legally protected interest’?; and (2) does 

the statute reflect an intent to make that interest nonactionable through 

unjust enrichment?” (Br. of Am. Cur., p. 10). 

The OFR then applies this test to side with ATS.  First, the OFR argues 

Chapter 560 does not endow Mr. Pincus with a legally protected interest, 

citing Buell and Silver Star, 739 F.3d 579 (11th Cir. 2013). “Unlike the statute 

in Silver Star, this statute does not render the penalty transaction void or 

unenforceable.”  (Br. of Am. Cur., p. 12-13).  In other words, because the 

statute does not use the words “void” or “unenforceable,” Mr. Pincus has no 

legally protected interest, and ATS may continue operating as an unlicensed 

money transmitter for compensation, despite the express statutory 

prohibition on the same.  Id. 

This is wrong. A statute need not use the words “void” and 

“unenforceable” to create a legally protected interest. Here, the statute 

expressly prohibits engaging in the activity of a money transmitter “for 

compensation.” § 560.204(1).  This is the same as declaring the transaction 
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“noncompensible,” which is itself essentially the same as “void” or 

“unenforceable” in this context. Thus, by prohibiting unlicensed money 

transmission “for compensation,” the legislature endowed those who pay for 

money transmission with a legally protected interest. 

Similarly, Chapter 560 also does not “reflect an intent to make that 

interest nonactionable through unjust enrichment.”  The OFR contends that 

“the regulatory scheme does not authorize private actions for damages 

through an unjust enrichment claim,” but this is not the test. (Br. of Am. Cur., 

p. 14). The test is not whether the statute authorizes unjust enrichment 

claims, but whether the statute reflects the intent to make such claims 

nonactionable.  Id. at 8.  In other words, for Mr. Pincus to prevail, the statute 

need not expressly authorize unjust enrichment claims; it must simply not 

prohibit them. 

There is nothing in Chapter 560 that prohibits Mr. Pincus’s claim.  The 

OFR contends § 560.204(1) reflects an intent to make Mr. Pincus’s claim 

nonactionable, but points to no specific provision prohibiting it. Instead, the 

OFR makes vague references to the whole regulatory scheme, arguing that 

its “statutory features” make clear the statute is meant to be enforced by the 

OFR.  Id. at 14. 
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Nothing in Chapter 560 reflects an intent to make enforcement 

exclusive to OFR, nor make Mr. Pincus’s claim nonactionable. The 

legislature intended to make it unlawful to engage in money transmission for 

compensation without a license, and consequently, any agreements for the 

same must necessarily be void, unenforceable, and noncompensible. If it 

wanted to make enforcement exclusive to OFR, it could have easily done so.   

C. The OFR’s Arguments Further Support Counts I and II. 
 

Finally, if the Court adopts the test endorsed by the OFR, Mr. Pincus’s 

claims in Counts I and II must also survive. Although not discussed by the 

OFR, both sections 316.0083(1)(b)4 and 318.121 endow Mr. Pincus with 

legally protected interests, and neither statute reflects an intent to prohibit 

Mr. Pincus’s unjust enrichment claims. 

i. Section 316.0083(1)(b)4. 
 

It is elementary that Florida citizens have a legally protected interest in 

not being unlawfully extorted by state actors when paying statutory civil 

penalties. This is the essence of the doctrine of illegal extraction, discussed 

in II.B., supra. One way the Florida legislature sought to protect that interest 

was by enacting section 316.0083(1)(b)4. This provision endows Florida 

citizens with a legally protected interest against state actors inflating their 

civil penalties through “commission” schemes like the one operated by ATS. 
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Similarly, nothing in section 316.0083 reflects an intent to make Mr. 

Pincus’s interest nonactionable through an unjust enrichment claim. 

Accordingly, because § 316.0083(1)(b)4 endows Mr. Pincus with a legally 

protected interest, and because the statute does not reflect an intent to make 

that interest nonactionable, Mr. Pincus’s unjust enrichment claim in Count I 

survives under the test proposed by the OFR. 

ii. Section 318.121. 
 

Section 318.121 endows citizens with a legally protected interest 

against additional fees that might otherwise be added to their civil traffic 

penalties. By its terms, this prohibition attaches to civil traffic penalties even 

where another statute or ordinance might otherwise apply: 

“Notwithstanding any general or special law, or municipal or county 

ordinance, additional fees, fines, surcharges, or costs other than the court 

costs and surcharges assessed under s. 318.18(11), (13), (18), (19), and 

(22) may not be added to the civil traffic penalties assessed under this 

chapter.” § 318.121, Fla. Stat. (emphasis added). 

This language reflects the legislature’s intent to prohibit all unexempted 

charges, even if another statute or ordinance would otherwise apply. In other 

words, even if ATS’s fee were a lawful “convenience fee” under § 215.322, 

it would still be prohibited by this statute because it is an additional fee.  
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Thus, section 318.121 endowed Mr. Pincus with a legally protected 

interest, and there is nothing in section 318.121 that reflects an intent to 

make that interest nonactionable through an unjust enrichment claim. 

Accordingly, Mr. Pincus’s claim in Count II should survive. 
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